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EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
Isabella Bank Corporation and its subsidiaries adhere to and support the equal employment

opportunity clauses in Section 202 of the Executive Order 11246, as amended; 38 USC 4212,
Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Act of 1974; Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of

1973, as amended; relative to equal employment opportunity and implementing rules and 
regulations of the Secretary of Labor.

Cover photo credit: Robert A. Banta Photography.
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Corporate 

About us

 Founded in 1903.

 A full-service bank providing 
commercial, retail, treasury, and 
wealth management services.

 Largest bank headquartered 
in mid-Michigan.

 $2.1 billion in assets.

 31 locations located in 8 
counties: Bay, Clare, Gratiot, 
Isabella, Mecosta, Midland, 
Montcalm, and Saginaw.

 Wealth assets under 
management totaling 
$658 million.

Ticker ISBA

Exchange OTCQX

Stock price $25.99 per share

Market capitalization

Price to earnings ratio
(Full year 2024) 14.0 X

Price to book value 91.8%

Price to tangible book value 119.1 %

52 week price range 
(Closing price) $17.77 to $25.99

Dividends per share
(Full year 2024) $1.12 per share

Dividend yield 4.3%

Shares outstanding

As of December 31, 2024
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trends and 
opportunities, 
and implementing 
actions that position 
the Bank for continued 
success. The strategic 
plan is grounded in the 
Bank’s strong culture, 
reflecting who we are, 
how we do business, 
and our unwavering 
dedication to employees, 
customers, shareholders, 
and communities.

Fraud and cybersecurity attacks are targeting 
so many industries, including banking, and 
we are highly focused on protecting the Bank 
and our customers. Our systems are strong, 
constantly monitored and regularly upgraded. 
We also have dedicated staff helping customers 
if they experience fraud and, just as importantly, 
educating customers to protect themselves.

The year’s strategic initiatives and positive results 
were led by an executive team new in their roles, 
but not new to banking. CEO Jerome Schwind, Bank 
President Neil McDonnell, and CFO William Schaefer 
have 85 years of collective banking expertise, including 
three decades of leadership at Isabella Bank.

The year also included transitions on your Board, 
with the retirement of longtime Directors Tom 
Kleinhardt and Greg Varner. In addition, Rick McGuirk 
completed a term on the Board. All three have 
contributed greatly to the Board, and we thank 
them for their wise counsel and leadership. 

The Board also has appointed three new directors—
Neil McDonnell, Brian Sackett, and David Behen. Prior 
to being named Bank President in January 2024, Neil 
served six years as our CFO, advancing our strategic 
plan and improving key metrics, including shareholder 
value. Brian, a fifth-generation partner in Sackett 
Potatoes, has served more than 12 years on our West 
Region Advisory Board and brings agricultural and 
business expertise to the Board. David is co-founder 

Momentum and optimism marked the close of 
2024, as Isabella Bank—and the industry as a 
whole—emerged from challenging headwinds 
over the past several years. Interest rate changes 
helped some of the Bank’s key growth metrics, 
including deposits, loans, and market share.

Investors showed increased interest in Isabella Bank, 
thanks to optimism in the banking sector, combined 
with our financial results, strength as a community 
bank, and history of superior shareholder returns. New 
shareholders invested in Isabella Bank Corporation, 
and we saw larger trades of ISBA stock, increasing our 
liquidity and helping to create a steady upswing in our 
share price as we ended the year and began 2025.

Our customer base also expanded. Businesses, 
municipalities, and school districts across our footprint 
were among new customers who moved to Isabella 
Bank, drawn by our strong customer relationships 
and century-long commitment to community 
engagement. We ended the second half of 2024 with 
solid loan growth, while maintaining the outstanding 
credit quality that is a hallmark of the Bank. 

In 2024, the Bank launched a new three-year strategic 
plan designed to drive growth, ensure long-term 
sustainability, and reinforce Isabella Bank’s financial 
strength. This plan focuses on evaluating emerging 

Strong 2024 year end positions Isabella 
Bank for success in 2025 and beyond

“Isabella Bank’s future is built 
on a powerful combination of 
momentum and stability, fueled by 
the dedication of our customers, 
employees, and shareholders.”
JEROME E. SCHWIND,  
PRESIDENT & CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
ISABELLA BANK CORPORATION
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SARAH R. OPPERMAN
Board Chair

JEROME E. SCHWIND
President & Chief Executive Officer,
Isabella Bank Corporation
Chief Executive Officer, Isabella Bank

Rooted in the past. Committed to 
the present. Focused on the future. 
At Isabella Bank, “Local. Growing. Staying.” is more 
than just a tagline—it’s the foundation of who we are 
and who we strive to be. It embodies over 120 years 
of personalized service, strong relationships, and 
unwavering commitment to the communities we serve.

”Local” represents our deep roots in the region. It’s 
about being a trusted partner to tens of thousands 
of customers—individuals, family businesses, 
farms, municipalities, schools, universities, and 
nonprofits alike. It’s about knowing the people we 
serve, because we live and work alongside them.

“Growing” speaks to our thoughtful pursuit of progress. 
Under the leadership of our Board of Directors, and 
driven by a strategic vision executed by senior executives 
and managers, we continue to expand our reach 
and innovate our offerings. Whether face-to-face or 
through online banking, we evolve to meet the needs 
of a changing world while staying true to our mission.

“Staying” represents our steadfast dedication to 
being a community bank. It highlights our intentional 
leadership development, succession planning, 
and long-term commitment to the customers and 
communities we serve across our eight-county region. 
We know that our success is directly tied to theirs.

This simple yet powerful three-word statement 
is a reflection of the daily efforts of our team 
members, who deliver exceptional care, respect, 
and expertise to every customer interaction.

At Isabella Bank, “Local. Growing. Staying.” is more than 
a promise—it’s our legacy, our vision, and the reason 
we are here and will be for generations to come.

“Isabella Bank delivered 
on its strategic plan in 
2024. Our new executive 
team had a strong first 
year, and the Bank is 
well-positioned for 
sustained growth and 
long-term success.”
SARAH R. OPPERMAN, 
BOARD CHAIR

and Chief Strategy Officer of 
SensCy, a cybersecurity company 
focused on small and medium-
sized organizations, including 
many in our markets. He also has 
more than 20 years of private 
and public sector experience. 

As we reflect on 2024 and look 
to the future, we are inspired 
by our tagline: “Local. Growing. 
Staying.” For more than 120 
years, Isabella Bank has been 
built on relationships—it’s what 
makes Isabella Bank so special. 
It’s why we’re here, and why we 
do what we do, every day.
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Neil McDonnell
Neil McDonnell joined the Board in 
January 2024 and has been with the 
Bank since 2018, first as Chief Financial 

Officer and now as President. As CFO, 
he was instrumental in implementing 

a five-year strategic plan and driving initiatives to 
improve financial performance and metrics.

Brian Sackett
Brian Sackett, a respected leader 
in west-central Michigan, joined 
the Board in September 2024. 

A fifth-generation partner in 
Sackett Potatoes, he brings a wealth 

of agricultural and business experience, as 
well as community stewardship to the Board. 
He also has served for more than a decade on 
the Bank’s West Region Advisory Board.

David Behen
David Behen is co-founder and 
Chief Strategy Officer of SensCy, 
a cybersecurity company focused 

on serving small and medium-sized 
organizations, including many in our 

markets. He was appointed to the Board in March 
2025 and brings more than 20 years of public and 
private sector experience, critically important 
cybersecurity expertise, and a strong track  
record of building successful organizations.

Tom Kleinhardt
As the longest serving director of Isabella 
Bank since 1998 and of Isabella Bank 
Corporation since 2010, Tom Kleinhardt 

has provided strategic insight and 
guidance to the institution, including the 

Clare area, where he is President of McGuire Chevrolet. 

His deep knowledge of customers’ financial needs 
and his local connections have helped Isabella Bank 
stay closely aligned with the services and support our 
customers need.

Greg Varner
Greg Varner was on the Board of Farmers 
State Bank when it merged with Isabella 
Bank in 2000. He was appointed to 

Isabella Bank’s governing board in 2015. 
His connections within the farming industry 

guided the Bank’s stewardship of its agricultural 
customers for nearly a decade.

Varner was a 40-year research director for the  
Michigan Bean Commission and has advised dry bean 
research programs in the United States, Africa, and 
Central America.

Rick McGuirk
Rick McGuirk’s strategic acumen and 
prolific dedication in the community 
made him a vital member of the 

Board. After completing a three-
year term of service, he transitioned 

from the Board to focus on his business.

Isabella Bank Corporation welcomed three new directors and celebrated the contributions 
of three departing directors. As the Board evolves, its members carry forward a tradition 
of strong leadership rooted in industry expertise and a strategic focus on the future.

Incoming Departing
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Sarah R. Opperman - Chair
Vice President (retired), 
The Dow Chemical Company 

Jerome E. Schwind
President & Chief Executive Officer, 
Isabella Bank Corporation,  
Chief Executive Officer, Isabella Bank

Neil M. McDonnell
President,  
Isabella Bank

Dr. Jeffrey J. Barnes
Physician (retired),  
L.O. Eye Care

David B. Behen
Co-Founder & Chief Strategy Officer,  
SensCy (not pictured)

Jill Bourland, CPA, HCCP
Chief Executive Officer & Partner,  
Blystone & Bailey, CPAs, PC

Left to right: Chad Payton, Vicki Rupp, Brian Sackett, Neil McDonnell, Dr. Jeffrey Barnes, Sarah Opperman, 
Jerome Schwind, Jill Bourland, Melinda Coffin, Jae Evans. Not pictured: David Behen.

As of March 2025

Melinda M. Coffin
Chief Executive Officer (former), 
Soaring Eagle Gaming Enterprises

Jae A. Evans
President & Chief Executive Officer, Isabella Bank Corporation,  
Chief Executive Officer, Isabella Bank (retired); 
Interim President/CEO, United Bankers’ Bank

Chad R. Payton, CPA
Officer & Managing Partner, 
Roslund, Prestage & Company, PC 

Vicki L. Rupp
Corporate Director (retired),  
The Dow Chemical Company

Brian R. Sackett
Senior Partner,  
Sackett Potatoes
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Isabella Bank empowers local 
businesses with upgraded treasury 
services and personalized solutions. 
In today’s fast-paced business environment, 
adaptability is key—Isabella Bank’s Treasury 
Department is rising to the occasion. To better 
serve the growing and evolving needs of our 
commercial customers, we have introduced 
significant upgrades to our support services, 
blending advanced technology with the Bank’s 
hallmark personalized care. From updating 

banking software to installing remote deposit capture 
machines for seamless check processing, our Treasury 
team ensures clients are equipped to thrive.

With a larger team, enhanced technology, and 
streamlined processes, Isabella Bank is positioned 
to provide businesses, nonprofits, and municipalities 
with tailored solutions that maximize the value of their 
banking services.

“These upgrades are about delivering superior support 
so customers get the most out of their banking 
services and technology,” said Gregory Mapes, 
Vice President, Deposit Administration. “Faster 

At Isabella Bank, staying local means 
more than geography—it’s about 
delivering the service our customers 
need, wherever and however they prefer. 
We’re here to meet our customers where they 
are, whether through digital solutions, personal 
interactions, or a welcoming space at a local branch. 
Recent renovations across our region are part of our 
ongoing commitment to create environments that 
support both our customers and our communities.

West High St. Branch Remodel
The newly renovated West High Street branch in  
Mt. Pleasant reopened in 2024.

After

Before
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Main Branch on Broadway
In 2024, we completed a full exterior renovation of the Main branch on Broadway 
Street in Mt. Pleasant. More is in store for this branch in 2025 with an interior 
renovation, already underway. Photo credit: Robert A. Banta Photography.

BeforeBeforeAfter

response times and improved 
access to support means 
we’re here for our customers 
when they need us most.”

The integration of technology with 
the sales team—along with the 
expansion of the Treasury team—
has enabled Isabella Bank to 
deliver faster and more proactive 
service. But while tools and 
processes are essential, Mapes 
emphasized that it’s our people 
behind the services who truly make the difference.

“Our competitors offer wire transfers and other tools, 
just like we do. And we all work with the same currency,” 
Mapes said. “The difference lies in how Isabella Bank 

responds when things don’t go as 
planned. That’s what sets us apart. 
We have an experienced team with 
deep roots in our communities.”

This commitment to local, 
personalized support continues 
to strengthen relationships and 
fuel growth, as word-of-mouth 
referrals from satisfied customers 
bring new businesses to the 
Bank. Whether helping customers 
navigate new technologies or 

solving complex challenges, Isabella Bank stands 
ready to help local businesses succeed—because 
when they do, the entire community benefits.

“Faster response times 
and improved access to 
support means we’re here 
for our customers when 
they need us most.”
GREGORY S. MAPES,  
VICE PRESIDENT,  
DEPOSIT ADMINISTRATION
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Isabella Bank Corporation’s performance 
in 2024 demonstrates our drive and 
commitment as our key metrics from 
operations improved throughout the year. 
The second quarter was pivotal for earnings, where our 
yield growth from earning assets exceeded the growth 
in our cost of funds. Our net interest margin (NIM) is 
on an upward trajectory and is expected to further 
expand in 2025 as loans continue to reprice and excess 
cash is reinvested in higher yielding assets. While we 
continue to see a shift into higher yielding deposit 
accounts, our team is managing interest rates with 
customers, which has stabilized our deposit base. We 
also added some major accounts with municipalities 
and townships in mid-Michigan, and while the higher 
balances can create volatility depending on the season, 
those balances supported loan growth during the year. 

Core loans, which exclude loans to mortgage brokers, 
grew at a modest 2%, mostly in commercial and 
industrial loans and residential loans. We saw demand 
pause in the fourth quarter due to the election season, 
but are seeing a pickup and larger pipeline in the first 
quarter 2025. Loans to mortgage brokers are sensitive 
to residential lending trends throughout the United 
States and can vary from period to period. However, 
the average balance of loans to mortgage brokers 
was up in 2024 and led to significant contributions 
to net interest income during the year. While we 
charged off a large deposit overdraft in the third 
quarter, credit quality on originated loans remains 
solid. Our disciplined approach to credit quality 
and strong customer relationships has been the 
foundation of our business. We have a long history of 
low charge-offs and non-accrual loans, as well as a 
proven ability to collect after loans are charged off.

One of our strengths is the diversity in capabilities 
surrounding fee income. Isabella Wealth is a significant 
contributor to fee income, as well as a keystone for 
deepening customer relationships with $658 million in 
assets under management. While we diligently manage 
non-interest expenses, we recognize that our efficiency 
ratio is elevated over prior years. We expect the ratio 

WILLIAM M. SCHAEFER
Chief Financial Officer,
Isabella Bank Corporation

to improve 
in 2025 as 
total revenue 
grows and non-interest 
expenses are maintained at reasonable 
levels despite inflationary pressures.

Other key drivers for Isabella Bank in 2025
First, Isabella Bank during the COVID years invested 
a very large amount of excess cash in short-term 
U.S. Treasury bonds, earning 1% interest. Banks 
across the nation made similar investments, 
sometimes wagering that long-term investments 
were a better choice given slightly higher rates. Our 
strategic decision to invest in short-term bonds will 
pay off in 2025, when over $70 million of securities 
amortize and mature. Reinvestment of these funds 
in higher-yielding loans and other earning assets 
will stand to boost our NIM and other key metrics.

Second, a large portion of our commercial and 
residential loans have adjustable interest rates, which 
started at lower fixed rates, but continue to adjust to 
higher variable rates in line with the prevailing market.

Finally, we are pursuing initiatives to enhance 
non-interest income, specifically in the areas 
of bank-owned life insurance and customer 
service income. 

I look forward to seeing many of you during our 
May 6 shareholder meeting in Mt. Pleasant.
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For the years ended 2024 2023 2022
PER SHARE
Basic earnings 1.86$                  2.42$                  2.95$                  
Diluted earnings 1.86                    2.40                    2.91                    
Adjusted diluted earnings (1) 2.01                    2.37                    2.91                    
Dividends 1.12                    1.12                    1.09                    
Book value (2) 28.32                  27.04                  24.63                  
Tangible book value (2) 21.82                  20.59                  18.25                  
Market price (2) 25.99                  21.50                  23.50                  
PERFORMANCE RATIOS
Return on average total assets 0.67% 0.89% 1.08%
Adjusted return on average total assets (1) 0.72% 0.88% 1.08%
Return on average shareholders' equity 6.73% 9.52% 11.41%
Adjusted return on average shareholders' equity (1) 7.28% 9.43% 11.40%
Return on average tangible shareholders' equity 8.78% 12.75% 15.17%
Adjusted return on average tangible shareholders' equity (1) 9.50% 12.63% 15.16%
Net interest margin yield (fully taxable equivalent) (1) 2.90% 3.05% 3.18%
Efficiency ratio (1) 73.01% 67.76% 62.10%
Gross loan to deposit ratio (2) 81.48% 78.29% 72.48%
Shareholders' equity to total assets (2) 10.08% 9.83% 9.17%
Tangible shareholders' equity to tangible assets (2) 7.95% 7.66% 7.78%
FINANCIAL DATA
Total assets (2) 2,086                  2,059                  2,030                  
Available-for-sale securities (2) 489                     528                     580                     
Gross loans (2) 1,424                  1,349                  1,264                  
Allowance for credit losses (2) 13                       13                       10                       
Deposits (2) 1,747                  1,724                  1,744                  
Borrowed funds (2) 113                     116                     87                       
Shareholders' equity (2) 210                     202                     186                     
Wealth assets under management (2) 658                     641                     514                     
Net income 14                       18                       22                       
Interest income 90                       80                       66                       
Interest expense 34                       22                       5                         
Net interest income 56                       58                       60                       
Provision for credit losses 2                         1                         -                      
Noninterest income 15                       14                       14                       
Noninterest expenses 52                       49                       47                       

(1) Non-GAAP financial measure; refer to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024
(2) At end of period

ISABELLA BANK CORPORATION
SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

(Dollars in millions except per share amounts)
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2024 2023 $ %
ASSETS
Cash and demand deposits due from banks 22,830$            25,628$            (2,798)$             (10.92)%
Fed Funds sold and interest bearing balances due from banks 1,712                 8,044                 (6,332)               (78.72)%

Total cash and cash equivalents 24,542              33,672              (9,130)               (27.11)%

Available-for-sale securities 489,029            528,148            (39,119)             (7.41)%
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 12,762              12,762              -                     —%
Mortgage loans held-for-sale 242                    -                     242                    100.00 %

Loans 1,423,571         1,349,463         74,108              5.49 %
Less allowance for credit losses 12,895              13,108              (213)                   (1.62)%

Net loans 1,410,676         1,336,355         74,321              5.56 %

Premises and equipment 27,659              27,639              20                      0.07 %
Bank-owned life insurance policies 34,882              33,892              990                    2.92 %
Goodwill and other intangible assets 48,283              48,284              (1)                       —%
Other assets 38,166              38,216              (50)                     (0.13)%

Total assets 2,086,241$      2,058,968$      27,273$            1.32 %
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Liabilities
Demand deposits 416,373$          428,505$          (12,132)$           (2.83)%
Interest bearing demand deposits 341,366            320,737            20,629              6.43 %
Savings 601,730            628,079            (26,349)             (4.20)%
Certificates of deposit 387,591            346,374            41,217              11.90 %

Total deposits 1,747,060         1,723,695         23,365              1.36 %
Short-term borrowings 53,567              46,801              6,766                 14.46 %
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 30,000              40,000              (10,000)             (25.00)%
Subordinated debt, net of unamortized issuance costs 29,424              29,335              89                      0.30 %

Total borrowed funds 112,991            116,136            (3,145)               (2.71)%

Other liabilities 15,914              16,735              (821)                   (4.91)%
Total liabilities 1,875,965         1,856,566         19,399              1.04 %

Shareholders’ equity
Common stock — no par value 15,000,000 shares authorized; issued 
and outstanding 7,424,893 shares in 2024 and 7,485,889 shares in 
2023 126,224            127,323            (1,099)               (0.86)%
Shares to be issued for deferred compensation obligations 2,383                 3,693                 (1,310)               (35.47)%
Retained earnings 103,024            97,282              5,742                 5.90 %
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (21,355)             (25,896)             4,541                 (17.54)%

Total shareholders’ equity 210,276            202,402            7,874                 3.89 %
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 2,086,241$      2,058,968$      27,273$            1.32 %

ISABELLA BANK CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands)
December 31 Change
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2024 2023 $ %
Interest income
Loans 77,295$            65,670$            11,625$            17.70 %
Available-for-sale securities 11,093              12,156              (1,063)               (8.74)%
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 640                    355                    285                    80.28 %
Federal funds sold and other 950                    1,450                 (500)                   (34.48)%

Total interest income 89,978              79,631              10,347              12.99 %
Interest expense
Deposits 29,690              18,352              11,338              61.78 %
Short-term borrowings 1,439                 961                    478                    49.74 %
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 1,949                 1,309                 640                    48.89 %
Subordinated debt 1,065                 1,065                 -                     —%

Total interest expense 34,143              21,687              12,456              57.44 %
Net interest income 55,835              57,944              (2,109)               (3.64)%
Provision for credit losses 1,884                 629                    1,255                 199.52 %

Net interest income after provision for credit losses 53,951              57,315              (3,364)               (5.87)%
Noninterest income
Service charges and fees 8,626                 8,297                 329                    3.97 %
Wealth management fees 4,041                 3,557                 484                    13.61 %
Earnings on bank-owned life insurance policies 1,007                 920                    87                      9.46 %
Net gain on sale of mortgage loans 213                    317                    (104)                   (32.81)%
Other 689                    736                    (47)                     (6.39)%

Total noninterest income 14,576              13,827              749                    5.42 %
Noninterest expenses
Compensation and benefits 28,576              25,905              2,671                 10.31 %
Occupancy and equipment 10,524              10,297              227                    2.20 %
Other professional services 2,212                 2,340                 (128)                   (5.47)%
ATM and debit card fees 1,975                 1,767                 208                    11.77 %
Marketing 1,712                 2,074                 (362)                   (17.45)%
FDIC insurance premiums 1,132                 922                    210                    22.78 %
Other losses 1,117                 871                    246                    28.24 %
Memberships and subscriptions 928                    1,042                 (114)                   (10.94)%
Loan underwriting fees 866                    927                    (61)                     (6.58)%
Other 3,087                 3,165                 (78)                     (2.46)%

Total noninterest expenses 52,129 49,310 2,819 5.72 %
Income before income tax expense 16,398              21,832              (5,434)               (24.89)%
Income tax expense 2,509                 3,665                 (1,156)               (31.54)%

Net income 13,889$            18,167$            (4,278)$             (23.55)%
Earnings per common share
Basic 1.86$                 2.42$                 (0.56)$               (23.14)%
Diluted 1.86$                 2.40$                 (0.54)$               (22.50)%
Cash dividends per common share 1.12$                 1.12$                 -$                   —%

ISABELLA BANK CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Dollars in thousands except per share amounts)

Year Ended December 31 Change
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Average 
Balance

Tax 
Equivalent 

Interest

Average
Yield /
Rate

Average 
Balance

Tax 
Equivalent 

Interest

Average
Yield /
Rate

INTEREST EARNING ASSETS
Loans (1) 1,385,287$    77,295$      5.58 % 1,308,891$    65,670$      5.02 %
Available-for-sale securities (2) 540,433          12,023        2.22 % 582,563          13,179        2.26 %
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 12,762            640              5.01 % 12,762            355              2.78 %
Fed funds sold 7                       -               4.91 % 12                    1                  5.04 %
Other (3) 17,430            950              5.45 % 29,203            1,449          4.96 %

Total interest earning assets 1,955,919       90,908        4.65 % 1,933,431       80,654        4.17 %
NONEARNING ASSETS
Allowance for credit losses (13,061)           (12,784)           
Cash and demand deposits due from banks 24,165            24,592            
Premises and equipment 27,915            26,589            
Other assets 86,073            74,319            

Total assets 2,081,011$    2,046,147$    
INTEREST BEARING LIABILITIES
Interest bearing demand deposits 348,192$        1,398          0.40 % 346,875$        1,086          0.31 %
Savings 611,689          13,363        2.18 % 626,027          8,290          1.32 %
Certificates of deposit 371,750          14,929        4.02 % 308,699          8,976          2.91 %
Short-term borrowings 45,124            1,439          3.19 % 43,061            961              2.23 %
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 35,464            1,949          5.50 % 23,699            1,309          5.52 %
Subordinated debt, net of unamortized issuance costs 29,376            1,065          3.63 % 29,287            1,065          3.64 %

Total interest bearing liabilities 1,441,595       34,143        2.37 % 1,377,648       21,687        1.57 %
NONINTEREST BEARING LIABILITIES
Demand deposits 416,927          461,689          
Other liabilities 16,088            16,043            
Shareholders’ equity 206,401          190,767          

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 2,081,011$    2,046,147$    
Net interest income (FTE) 56,765$      58,967$      

Net yield on interest earning assets (FTE) (4) 2.90 % 3.05 %

(1) Includes loans held-for-sale and nonaccrual loans
(2) Average balances for available-for-sale securities are based on amortized cost
(3) Includes average interest-bearing deposits with other banks, net of Federal Reserve daily cash letter
(4) Non-GAAP financial measure; refer to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024

2024 2023

The following schedules present the daily average amount outstanding for each major category of interest earning assets, non-earning assets,
interest bearing liabilities, and noninterest bearing liabilities for the last two years. These schedules also present an analysis of interest income
and interest expense for the periods indicated. All interest income is reported on a fully taxable equivalent ("FTE") basis using a federal income
tax rate of 21%. Loans in nonaccrual status, for the purpose of the following computations, are included in the average loan balances. Federal
Reserve Bank restricted equity holdings are included in other interest earning assets.

ISABELLA BANK CORPORATION
AVERAGE BALANCES, INTEREST RATES, AND NET INTEREST INCOME

(Dollars in thousands)

Year Ended December 31
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Donations that make an impact

1/1/2024 - 12/31/2024

 

Monetary donations

Volunteer hours

274
Organizations received 

monetary support 

15
Local fundraising auctions 

supported with fiscal  
expertise

Organizations served 
across 8 counties

314

Hours invested, lives touched

At Isabella Bank, giving back is part of who we are—and 
our employees bring it to life. In 2024, they volunteered 
thousands of hours to support nonprofits, events, 
and educational initiatives across our communities.

Take a closer look at the impact of our dedication and 
how we’re building stronger communities together.
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Compassion Into Action 
A day dedicated to making a difference

Every October, Isabella Bank hosts Compassion 
into Action, a day of service where employees 
come together to support local nonprofits 
addressing critical community needs.

From supporting those with a limited ability to 
acquire food to revitalizing public spaces, this 
event reflects our culture of giving and strengthens 
connections with the communities we serve.

Volunteer hours

Employees 
participated

320

Eagle Village in Mecosta County 2024 Isabella Bank team.

The Boy’s and Girl’s Club of the Great Lakes Bay Region 
in Saginaw 2024 Isabella Bank team.

The Care Store in Mt. Pleasant  
2024 Isabella Bank team.

Organizations 
served

19
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Expanding our reach across communities

2000

2024

6 counties

8 counties

18 locations

31 locations

Clare

Mt. Pleasant

Stanton Ithaca

Saginaw

Big Rapids MIDLAND
BAY

ISABELLA

MECOSTA

MONTCALM GRATIOT
SAGINAW

CLARE

Clare

Mt. Pleasant
Midland

Stanton Ithaca

Saginaw

Bay City

Big Rapids

ISABELLA

CLARE

MECOSTA

MONTCALM GRATIOT
SAGINAW

Clare

Mt. Pleasant

Stanton Ithaca

Saginaw

Big Rapids
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1 Stay calm:  
Scammers often use 
urgent language or scare 
tactics to trick you into 
acting quickly. Pause and 
think before responding.

2 Watch for typos:  
Emails or texts with 
misspellings or awkward 
grammar—no matter how 
official they seem—are 
often red flags for fraud.

3 Don’t trust caller ID: 
Fraudsters can spoof phone 
numbers to appear as though 
they’re from your bank. If 
something seems off, hang 
up and call Isabella Bank 
directly at 800-651-9111.

4 Avoid unexpected  
links or attachments:  
Banks rarely send 
unrequested attachments 
or links. Clicking on them 
can expose your devices 
and personal information.

5 Trust your instincts:  
If something feels  
suspicious, it probably  
is. When in doubt, call  
us at the number above 
for guidance.

5 tips to 
protect 

Fraud is on the rise—and so is 
Isabella Bank’s commitment to 
keeping its customers safe.

Cybercriminals are constantly 
evolving their tactics, targeting 
both individuals and businesses 
with increasingly sophisticated 
schemes. In response, Isabella 
Bank launched a dedicated fraud 
prevention team in August 2024 
to proactively combat these 
threats and empower customers 
to protect their finances.

“Every day, our fraud prevention 
team works diligently to protect 
our customers,” said Jenn Brick, 
Vice President, Customer Service 
Operations. “They monitor for 
suspicious activity, assisting 
victims in recovering losses, 
and implementing measures 
to stay ahead of fraudsters.”

Fraud typically occurs 
in two primary ways: 

 Check Fraud: Scammers 
engage in forgery, altering, 
counterfeiting, and other illegal 
practices to steal funds. 

 Digital Fraud: This includes 
account takeovers, email scams, 
phishing attacks, electronic 
transfer schemes, and other 
online attempts to compromise 
information or money. 

To address these threats, Isabella 
Bank continuously enhances 
the tools and features within its 
online banking platform. Beyond 
technology, the fraud team 
actively participates in community 
outreach events, educating 
customers on emerging scams and 
sharing strategies to stay safe.

“Protecting our customers’ 
information is at the core of 
everything we do,” Brick said.  
“While fraudsters will always 
find new ways to exploit 
vulnerabilities, we are relentless 
in adopting advanced security 
measures to stop them.”

“Everything we  
do prioritizes 
keeping customer 
information secure.”
JENN A. BRICK, VICE PRESIDENT,  
CUSTOMER SERVICE OPERATIONS

Isabella Bank strengthens customer protection 
with a new fraud prevention team.
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In 2024, we recognized and celebrated the following individuals on 
their recent promotions and retirements. Congratulations to all on 

your accomplishments and we thank you for your dedication!

Retirements
Jayne Robinson 

35 years

Audie Nichols 
29 years

Sandy Baur 
28 years

Cindy Holt 
26 years

Theresa Price 
21 years

Jae Evans 
16 Years

Elaine Griffith 
16 years

Isabella Bank Officer Promotions
Coy Campbell 

Branch Manager I, Officer

Neil McDonnell 
President

Amanda Pratt 
Senior Branch Manager, Officer

William Schaefer 
Chief Financial Officer

Jerome Schwind 
Chief Executive Officer

Tuesday, May 6, 2025 at 5:00pm

Courtyard by Marriott 
2400 East Campus Drive 
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858
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Isabella Bank Officers

Jerome E. Schwind 
Chief Executive Officer

Neil M. McDonnell 
President 

William M. Schaefer 
Chief Financial Officer

David J. Reetz 
Chief Lending Officer

Peggy L. Wheeler 
Chief Operations Officer

Jon D. Catlin 
Chief Credit Officer

Michael R. Colby 
President, East Region

Brian K. Goward  
President, South Region

David W. Seppala 
President, West Region

Patrick J. Mease 
Chief Human Resources Officer

Randy J. Dickinson 
Senior Vice President, Isabella Wealth

Julie A. Smith 
Senior Vice President,  
Chief Technology Officer

Thomas J. Wallace 
Senior Vice President, Retail Credit 

Michael D. Williams 
Market President, Midland

Erika M. Ross 
Vice President, Chief Risk Officer

Kimberly K. Betts 
Vice President, Collections 

James L. Binder 
Vice President, Commercial Loans 

Jenn A. Brick 
Vice President, Customer 
Service Operations 

David E. Brown 
Vice President, Commercial Loans

Debra A. Campbell 
Vice President, Shareholder Relations

Jennifer L. Gill 
Vice President, Controller

Thomas N. Gross 
Vice President, Commercial Loans

Cyndia S. Heap  
Vice President, Compliance

Michael K. Huenemann 
Vice President, Commercial Loans

JoAnna L. Keenan 
Vice President, Isabella Wealth

Kathy J. Korson 
Vice President, Mortgage Loans

Kimberly A. Lambright 
Vice President, Internal Audit

Robert Z. MacLeod 
Vice President, Branch Administration

Gregory S. Mapes 
Vice President, Deposit Administration

Daniel P. McKune 
Vice President, Isabella Wealth

Michelle L. Mease 
Vice President, Isabella Wealth

Lori A. Peterson 
Vice President, Director of Marketing

Michael P. Prisby 
Vice President, Treasurer

Paul A. Scoby 
Vice President, Commercial Loans

Jeffrey W. Smith 
Vice President, Commercial Loans

Leslie J. Thielen 
Vice President, Mortgage Loans 

Amy C. Vogel 
Vice President, Core Systems  
& Special Projects

Timothy M. Wilson 
Vice President, Regional Branch Manager 

Tracy A. Zayler 
Vice President, Regional Branch Manager

Isabella Bank Corporation Officers

Jerome E. Schwind 
President & Chief Executive Officer

William M. Schaefer 
Chief Financial Officer

Debra A. Campbell 
Vice President, Secretary

Jennifer L. Gill 
Vice President, Controller

Michael P. Prisby 
Vice President, Treasurer

Regional Advisory 
Boards of Directors

EAST
Michael R. Colby
Mary F. Draves
Reneé S. Johnston
Neil M. McDonnell
Clarence M. Rivette
Vicki L. Rupp
Mark K. Wahl

SOUTH 
Cindy M. Bosley (retired 2024)

Adam Geers
Brian K. Goward
William W. Henderson
Neil M. McDonnell
Chad R. Payton
Jeffrey E. Sherwood
Gregory V. Varner (retired 2024) 

WEST 
Dr. Emily A. Coles 
Matthew L. Currie
Kevin J. Defever 
Blake R. Hollenbeck
Alexander R. Kemp
Neil M. McDonnell
Gregory D. Millard (retired 2024)

Brian R. Sackett
David W. Seppala

NORTH 
Shari R. Buccilli
Michael L. Jenkins
Thomas L. Kleinhardt (retired 2024)

Neil M. McDonnell
Steven L. Stark

As of March 2025
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Shareholder Services
For more information, contact Debra Campbell
(989) 779-6237 • 401 North Main Street, Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858
ir.isabellabank.com

Transfer Agent
Isabella Bank Corporation
(989) 779-6237 • 401 North Main Street, Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858 

Investor Relations Firm
Stonegate Capital Partners, Inc. 
500 Crescent Court, Suite 370, Dallas, TX 75201 
stonegateinc.com

Public Relations Firm
Paladin Communications
(734) 277-5843 • 1123 Hillcrest Drive, Boon, MI 49618
paladincomm.net

Legal Counsel
Foster Swift Collins & Smith, PC
313 South Washington Square, Lansing, MI 48933 
fosterswift.com

Independent Certified Public Accounting Firm
Rehmann Robson LLC
5800 Gratiot Road, Suite 201, Saginaw, MI 48638
rehmann.com

 

Isabella Bank Corporation common stock is traded on the over-the-
counter market. The common stock is quoted on the OTCQX tier 
of the OTC Markets Group, Inc.’s electronic quotation system 
(otcmarkets.com) under the symbol “ISBA”. Other trades in the 
common stock occur in privately negotiated transactions from time 
to time of which the Corporation may have limited or no information. 
Current stock price and availability can be obtained by contacting 
Shareholder Services, Isabella Wealth, or a licensed broker. 

This report includes forward-looking statements. To the extent that the foregoing information refers to matters that may occur in the future, please be aware that 
such forward-looking statements may differ materially from actual results. Additional information concerning some of the factors that could cause materially 
different results is included in the sections entitled “Risk Factors” and “Forward Looking Statements” set forth in Isabella Bank Corporation’s filings with the Securities 
and Exchange Commission, which are available from the Securities and Exchange Commission’s Public Reference facilities and from its website at www.sec.gov. 
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Our Vision
To be recognized as the leading  
independent community bank. 

Mission Statement
To be the preeminent financial services 
provider benefiting our customers, 
shareholders, and employees.

Core Values
 Demonstrate unwavering integrity

 Community bank focused

 Continued stability and independence

 Exceptional customer service 
delivered in a personal manner
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401 NORTH MAIN STREET
MT. PLEASANT, MI 48858


